(c) No Special Permit application fees are refundable. If the event does not occur, fees paid 

in advance for City Services which have not already been used shall be refunded. 

2.8  Timelines and Deadlines 

(a) A Promoter/Sponsor Checklist shall be filed not more than three hundred sixty-five 365 

days or less than thirty-five (35) days before the commencement of the proposed Special Event. 

The Mayor may consider a Checklist that is filed less than thirty-five (35) days before the 

commencement of the proposed Special Event in the event the Applicant could not have met the 

deadline because the event had not been planned for more than thirty-five (35) and the same will 

not place an undue burden on the City staff or resources 

(b)      A Special Event Permit Application shall be filed no more than three hundred sixty-five 

365 days or less than twenty-five (25) days before the commencement of the proposed Special 

Event. The Mayor may consider a Special Event Application that is filed less than twenty-five 

(25) days before the commencement of the proposed Special Event in the event the applicant